

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA 1974 PENSION
PLAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENERGY WEST MINING COMPANY,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John R. Mooney	Bryan Killian
Paul A. Green	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MOONEY, GREEN, SAINDON, MURPHY & WELCH PC 1920 L St. NW, Suite 400 Washington, DC 20036	John C. Goodchild III Stanley F. Lechner MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Washington, DC 20004 (202) 373-6191 bryan.killian@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
I. Statutory Background—The MPPAA	2
II. Case Background.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION... 13	
I. The court of appeals' holding conflicts with <i>Concrete Pipe</i>	13
II. The court of appeals' holding conflicts with decisions of other appellate courts.	17
III. Whether the MPPAA overrides standard ac- tuarial practices is important.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

PETITION APPENDIX

D.C. Circuit Opinion (7/8/22).....	Pet. App. 2
District Court Opinion (5/22/20)	Pet. App. 25
D.C. Circuit Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (9/6/22)	Pet. App. 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	23
<i>Citrus Valley Ests., Inc. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 49 F.3d 1410 (CA9 1995).....	17, 21
<i>Combs v. Classic Coal Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 96 (CADC 1991).....	17
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	3, 4, 6, 13–16, 23
<i>Energy Capital Corp. v. United States</i> , 302 F.3d 1314 (CAFed 2002).....	8
<i>GCIU-Employer Retirement Fund v. MNG Enters., Inc.</i> , 51 F.4th 1092 (CA9 2022)	18, 22
<i>Nat'l Ret. Fund v. Metz Culinary Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 146 (CA2 2020).....	20
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	23
<i>PBGC v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Rhoades, McKee & Boer v. United States</i> , 43 F.3d 1071 (CA6 1995)	17, 21, 22
<i>Sofco Erectors, Inc. v. Trs. of Ohio Operating Eng'rs Pension Fund</i> , 15 F.4th 407 (CA6 2021)	15, 18, 22
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	18
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004)	8
<i>Vinson & Elkins v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 7 F.3d 1235 (CA5 1993)	17, 19, 20
<i>Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 26 F.3d 291 (CA2 1994)	17, 20

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 404(a)(1)	18
26 U.S.C. § 412.....	18
26 U.S.C. § 412(c)(3)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5)(B)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1085.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1393.....	15, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1393(a)	1, 10, 24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1393(a)(1).....	5, 11, 14
29 U.S.C. § 1393(a)(2).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1401.....	8, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(3)(B).....	2, 14, 15, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(3)(B)(i)	8, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(3)(B)(i)–(ii).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(3)(B)(ii)	15
29 U.S.C. § 1401(b)(2)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1451(c).....	1
Pub. L. 93-406, § 1013, 88 Stat. 829 (1974)	18
Pub. L. 96-364, § 104(2), 94 Stat. 1233 (1980).....	18
Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. M, § 102(a)(3), 133 Stat. 2534 (2019)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Actuarial Assumptions for Determining an Employer's Withdrawal Liability</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 62316 (Oct. 14, 2022).....	24, 25
Brief for Petitioner at 15-16, <i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) (No. 91-904), available at 1992 WL 511948 (1992).....	16
Comment Letter of U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>et al.</i> , re: <i>Actuarial Assumptions for Determining an Employer's Withdrawal Liability RIN 1212-AB54</i> (submitted Dec. 12, 2022).....	25
<i>H.R. 934, "Health Benefits for Miners Act of 2019" & H.R. 935, "Miners Pension Protection Act": Hearings Before the House Nat. Resources Subcomm. on Energy & Mineral Resources</i> , 116th Cong. (July 24, 2019 Witness Statement of Lorraine Lewis, Executive Director, UMWA Health and Retirement Funds).....	7
